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Terry John Walker (SBN 78478)
Attorney at Law
Law Offices of Terry John Walker
3200 Fourth Avenue, Suite 208
San Diego~ CA 92103-5716
Telephone: (619) 239-3833
Facsimile: (619) 297-0808

Attorney for Respondent, CARl DONAHUE

FILED
MAR

STATE BAR COURT CLERK $ OFF:;CE
SAN FRANCiSC

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT -.LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of:

CARl DONAHUE,
No. 273436,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No.: 14-O-00897

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT, CARl
DONAHUE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

COMES NOW Respondent, Cari Donahue (hereinafter referred to as Donahue) and

answers and interposes affimaative defenses to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges brought by the

State Bar o f California as follows:

ANSWER

admits the allegations in paragraph number i of the Notice of1. Donahue

Disciplinary Charges.

ANSWER TO COUNT ONE

Case No. I4-O-00897
Business and Professions Code, section 6106.3

[Violation of Civil Code,. section 2944.7 (a) (1) - IllegalAdvanced Fee]

2. Responding to Count One, Donahue is not culpable of any wrongdoing or ethical

violations in this case. Donahue, ach~aits that on or about June 19., 2012 Tony and Ghalia Karam

In the Matter of CARI DONAHUE; SBC Case No.: 14-O-00897; ANSWER AND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF RESPONDENT, CARl DONAHUE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES                            kwiktag"    183 824 619
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(hereinafter referred to as Karam) signed an agreement for prelitigation and litigation legal

services, between Ame 19, 2012 and December 19, 20112 received a total of $5,000.00 from

Karam and except as specifically achnitted: denies each, every and all remaining allegations

.contained in paragraph number 2 of Count One. Donahue specifically denies that she charged an

advanced fee for a loan.modification in this case on the basis that Tony Karam obtained his own

loan modification from Bank of America, N.A. prior to engaging her services. A true and correct

copy of the loan modification offered and accepted by Karam is attached hereto and marked

Exhibit "A, and incorporated herein by this reference as fully as though set out at length.

ANSWER TO COUNT TWO

Case No. 1.4-O-00897
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100 (A)

[Failure to Deposit and Maintain Client Finds ..in Trust Account]

3. Responding to Count Two. Donahue is not culpable of any wrongdoing or ethical

violations in this .case. Donahue admits receiving an $8500.00 check fi’om Kara.m and except as

specifically .admitted, denies, .every and all remaining allegations contained in paragraph number

3 of Count Two. Donahue deposited said funds in a supervised segregated account.

ANSWER TO COUNT THREE

Case No. 14-O-00897
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100 (B) (4)

[Failure to Pay Client Funds Promptly]

4. Responding to Count Three, Donahue is not culpable of any wrongdoing or

ethical violations in this case, Donahue asserts and admits receiving an $8500.00 check from

Karam and except as specifically admitted, denies each, every and all remaining allegations

contained in paragraph 4 of Count Three. Donahue asserts that she has been prevented fi’om

inter-pleading these funds into court based upon the statements and representations of the State

Bar of California. Donahue remains ready,willing and able to interplead these funds.

In the Matter of CARl DONAHUE; SBC Case No.: 14-O-00897; ANSWER AND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF RESPONDENT, CAR~ DONAHUE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
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ANSWER TO COUNT FOUR

Case No. 14-O-00897
Business and Professions Code. section 6106

[Moral Turpitude- Misappropriation]

5. Responding to Count Four, Donahue is not culpable of any wrongdoing or ethical

violations in this case. Donahue asserts and admits receiving an $8500.00 check from Karam and

except as specifically admitted, denies each,, every and all remaining ’allegations contained in

paragraph five of Count Four. Respondent, Cari Donahue asserts that she has been prevented

from inter-pleading these funds into court based upon the statements and representations of the

State Bar of California. Respondent, Cari Donahue remains ready, willing and able to interplead

these.f rinds.

ANSWER TO COL~T FIVE

Case No. 14-O-00897
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100 (B) (3)

[Failure to Render Accounts of Client Funds]

6. Responding to Count Five, Donalme is not culpable of any wrongdoing or ethical

violations in this case. Donahue admits receiving an $8500.00 check from Karam and except as

specifically admitted, denies each, every and all remaining allegations contained in.paragraph six

of Count Five. Donahue asserts that she has been prevented from inter-pleading thesefunds into

court based upon the statements mad representations of the State Bar of California. Donahue

remains.ready, willing and able to interplead these funds.

AFEIRMATIVE DEFENSES

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT ONE

Case No. 14-O-00897
Business and Professions Code, section 6106.3

[Violation ofCivil Code, section 2944.7 (a) (I)- Illegal Advanced Fee]

7. Donahue is informed and believes and based thereon states that complainants,

Karmn.had already obtained a fully executed permanent loan modification at the time they

contacted respondent; their home was scheduled for a foreclosure sale; and there was a second

In the Matter ofCARI DONAHUE; SBC Case No.: 14-O-00897: ANSWER AND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF RESPONDENT, CAR1 DONAHUE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPEINARY CHARGES
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mortgage on their home. The foreclosure sale was resci:nded and Donahue was prevented ’from

resolving the second mortgage because Karam failed to cooperate with Donahue.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT TWO

Case No. 14-0-00897
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100 (A)

[Failure to Deposit and Maintain Client Finds in Trust Accoum]

8. Donahue notified the State Bar of California of the intention to interplead the

$8500.00 and was told. by the State Bar of California not to interplead these funds. These funds

have been segregated and preserved and Donahue is ready willing and able to interplead these

funds. Donahue has a Trust Account registered with the State Bar of California.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT THREE

Case No. 14-O-00897
Rules of Prot~ssional Conduct, rule 4-100 (B) (4)

[Failure to Pay Client Funds Promptly]

9. Donahue incorporates paragraph 7 and 8 herein by this reference as fully as

though set out at length. Karam never senta request for a refund to Donahue; Karam never

returned to the office for the refund; Karam refused to participate in mediation service provided

by Donahue over the payment of fees and the State Bar of California told and represented to

Donahue not to interplead Ihnds in the amount of $8500.00.

AFFIRMATIVE. DEFENSE TO COUNT FOUR

Case No. 14-O-00897
Business and Professions Code, section 6106

[MOral Turpitude - Misappropriation]

10. Donahue incorporates paragraph numbers 7, 8 and 9 herein by this reference as

fully as though set out at length. Said $8500.00 are se._m’egated and available and Donahue is

ready willing and able to interplead these funds.

4
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO COUNT FIVE

Case No, 14-O-00897
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100 (B) (3)

[Faihu’e to Render Accounts of Client Funds]

11. Respondent incorporates paragraph numbers 7, 8, 9 and l 0 herein by this

reference as fully as though set out at length. Karam have failed and refused to come to the

office for an accounting of funds notwithstanding Donahue has sent an accounting to Karam.

Karam have never sent a request for a refund or an accounting to Donahue.

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AS TO ALL COUNTS

(Good Faith Judgment/Professional Judgment)

12. The charges against Donahue should be dismissed because Donahue acted in good

f~ith, used reasonable discretion, exercised reasonable and good faith professional judgment in

an unclear or debatable area of law, and did not seek or intend to mislead (and did not

mislead) the state bar.

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AS TO ALL COUNTS

(Lack of HamO

13. No persons were harmed by the acts alleged in each and every count of the Notice

of Disciplinary Charges on the basis that Karam never requested a refund. Karam refused to .meet

Donahue at her office to review accounting or discuss a refund if applicable and refused

mediation services by Donahue in accordance to the fee agreement. (A true copy of the

termination letter and mediation refusal are attached as Exhibit B)

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO ALL COUNTS.

(Business & Professional Code Rules 6106.3 and 4-100(B)(3)(4) are Unconstitutional as Applied

to Vagueness)

14. All Counts are defective because Business & Professional Code is void for

vagueness as .applied to the facts of this case under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of the

United States Constitution, and equivalent state law, because Section 6106.3 and 4-

5
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100(B)(3)(4) fails to address the conduct as alleged in Counts 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE TO ALL COUNTS

(Equal. Protection/Due Process Violation Based upon Prosecutor’s Unilateral Deprivation of

Respondents Right. to Private Disposition at an ENEC Meeting

15. To the extent any discipline is. appropriate, which Donahue.disputes, the instant

.proceeding has violated Donahue’s rights to equal protection and substantive and procedurat due

process. In. the instant ease, Donahue’s counsel timely and on ~mtdtiple occasions by email and

by telephone requested an ENEC meeting to discuss settlement options before formal charges

were flied on the basis of.preexisting la-ial conflicts. A decision was made by the Office of Chief

Trial Counsel to file public charges legally depriving the Donahue from an ENEC conference and

the right to a private disposition. The laws, policies.and procedures pursuant to this action do not

allow the Office of the Chief Bar Counsel to deprive the Donahue of the right to a private

disposition of a matter in appropriate circumstances as in the instant case.

PRAYER

Wherefbre, Respondent, Donahue prays that the Court: find that the Donahue did not

commit acts constituting professional misconduct, and that the Notice of Disciplinary Charges be

dismissed

Dated: Respectfully submitted,

Teh-y, John/Watker,’AttC6rney for
Respond/egt. Cari Donahue

VERIFICATION

I, Cari Donahue, am the respondent in this action. I have read the foregoing Answer to

the Notice of Disciplinary Charges and know its contents. The matters stated are true of my own

knowledge, except those stated on information and belief; and as to those matters, I believe

in the Matter of CARl DONAHUE; SBC Case No.: 14-O-00897; ANSWER AND
AFFIRMATIVE DEF.ENSES OF RESPONDENT, CARl DONAHUE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
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them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct. Signed this _~__day of March 2015 at ~~~~_, California.

Cari Donahue
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of San
Diego County. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to
the within action. My business address is 2003 South E1 .Camino
Real, Suite 1.17, Oceanside, California 92054.

On March 7, 2015, I served the within ANSWERAND
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF IRESPONDENT. CARJ DONAHUE 70 NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES on the Court for filing and the parties in
said action, by placing a true copy thereof in .a sealed envelope
with postage thereon fully prepaid for collection and mailing in
the United States mail at San Diego, California, addressed as
follows:

Ms. Lauretta Cramer
Case Administrator
STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
180 Howard Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco CA 94105-1639

By FedEx Overnight

Ms. Diane J, Meyers, Esq,
State Bar of California
84.5 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles CA 90017-2515

If an * is placed before any name, it means personal delivery
instead of mailing. If ** is placed before any name, it means
service by fax after agreement pursuant to Code of ~Civil
Procedure § 1013(a), California Rules of Court, rule 2.306 and
Local Court Rules. Faxed From to on

at                  . confirmation Attached.

I am informed and believe that there is regular mail
delivery between the place of mailing and the addressee. I placed
each envelope for collection and mailing following ordinary
business practices. I am readily familiar with this Firm’s
-practice collection and processin~ of documents for mailing.
Under that .practice, the documents would be deposited with the
United States Postal Service on that same day,

I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State
of California that the foregoing is true and correct. ExecUted
March 7, 2015 at San Di.ego, California.
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EXHIBIT "B"



PRESiO£HT

BOAR9 MEMBERS

Exec~tive~Comm~tee

Th~aS--W~. Tu~e~

S~nna ~rn~

8o~ie ~i ~.-~ Chair

.~Lewis~ ~in, ~urer

Members

Joh~n~R A~ani

8~W 81urn

Ha~ ~r

N~n~M~ Gibe~

B~n:.Haddad

N~ Taylor ~Jgfe

Jay

LO~ L. Killea

Jim-Linth

Nae~ A~. M~in-

K~mb~[V R. Me~r

Mum L. Sa~s

Eric ~ndy

~t~ R~ Smith

M~ha~t J.Weav~

ADVISORS TO
TH.E;8OARD

~wa[d W, Br~man

M~my L Gali~

’GeOr~

Oetob.cr2, 20!.3

~;Ve, s~side Law ~C
MS. C~ri Donahue Esq~
2541 State StreeL.:Suite 120
Carlsbad,. CA92008

RE~ mediation request w~ith Tony and Ghalia Kamm

Dear MS, Donahue:

Thank you for your interest .in utilizing the: non-adversarial, dispum resolution.
scz~iccsprovid~dbythe San Diego Mediation Center, a. Division: of theNati0md
Conflict Kes01uti.on Ce/nl~r,. I would lik~ to inform you that: Tony and Ghalia
Karam have declined to mediate with you the easeirtvo!ving ~the non payment of
legal fe~ This ease is now elos.ed; ! will contact youshouldanythingehange.

Please eaiI me .at (619) 593,4530, should you .need, ~l~r assistance, with this
matter..

Sincerely,

~¢ro~ea Mildao
Mediatorand Altcrnaive :Dispute Res0!~tion Specialist-

625::BrO~thv~, SU!te i2:=I i, San Diego; CAO2tOi~-54:I9 * .Ih,619:238~24QO *: .[:61�2~1

El~j~6~9,~ ¯ ~Y~BlgA~ ¯ N~.~ 76~;~7~

.~,ncmonffne~



Westside Law APC
2541 State Street SuRe 120 Ctwlsbad, California 92008

(760) 687-9807 FAX (760) 688-3768

westsidel~wgroup~mail.¢om

August l5,2013

Sent via Certified Mail and Hand I~..h,’yeted

Tony and Ghalia Katam
13023 Abing Avenue
San Diego, California 92129

Re: Termination of Legal Services

Dear Tony and Ghali~

This letter is in accordance to paragraph 7 of our fee agreement dated June 19, 2012 thnt reads in
pertinent part:

"I may, at my Option Vaithdrava from a matter at any time that financial obligations are nat met
or a client either mis~a~sents or fails to disclose material facts to me, or fails to provide
documents in a timely fashion". ¯

According to our records, we have not received !egal fees on your eases since December 15,
2012 contrary to paragraph 2 Of your fee. agreement.

Based on our records, your untimely and contentious responses to our multiple req~ for
documentation in accordance with paragraph 4 of the fee agreement have further necessitated
this termination letter.

Currently you have a balance due of $4500.00 in accordance to paragraph 2 of the fee agreement.

Please 6ontaet my office manager, Rey at (760) 521-3233 so that you can make arrangements to
pickup at our office a comprehensive copy of your ~e and refund cheek.



If driving to Carlsbad is inconvenien~ we will deliver the above items to the above address.

Please vontazt me if you have any questions relative to the foregoing.

Very truly

Wes~i& Law APC





Westside Law APC
2541 State Street Suite 120 Cadsbad, California 92008

(760) 68%9807 FAX (760) 6&8-376&

westsidelawgroup~jmaiLcom

September 3, 2013

Sent via Certified Marl

Tony and Ghalia Karam
13023-Abing Avenue
San Diego, California 92129

Re: Second Noti~ of Termination of Legal SetM’ces

De~r Tony and Ohalia:

This letter is in accordance to paragraph 7 of our fee agreement dated June 19, 2012 that reads in
pertinent part:

may, at my option withdraw from a matter at any time that financial obligations are not met
or a client either misrepresents or fails to disclose material facts to me, or fails to provide
documents in a timely fashion . ~

According to our records, we have not received legal fees on’your oases since December 15,.
2012 ¢ontrary to paragraph 2 of your fee agreement.

Based on our records, your untimely and contentious responses to our multiple requests for
documentation in acoordanoe with paragraph 4 of tl~ foe agreoment have furthernecessi~
this termination letter.          ,.

Cunenfly you have a balance due of $4500.00 in ar~cordance to par~. 2 of the fee agr~.,t.

Please contact my office manager, Rey at (760) 521-3233 so tha~ you can make arrangements to
pickup at our office a comprehensive copy of your file and refund check.

1



If driving to Carlsbad is in~nvoniont, we will doliv~r tho abow items to the above addross. ¯

Please contact me ff you l~ve any questions relative .to the fox, going as this is yo~ second letter.

Westsid© Law APC . -




